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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S2/11/97 S2/25/97 S2/28/97 H3/21/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 1117 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 322

By: Senator Smith

By: Representative Courtway

For An Act To Be Entitled
"THE ARKANSAS Bl OTECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT AND TRAI NI NG ACT
OF 1997; AND FOR OTHER PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT TO PROVI DE FOR AGRI CULTURAL AND
ECONOM C DEVELOPMENT THROUGH
Bl OTECHNOLOGY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

SECTION 1. (a) Agriculture and econom c devel opment are dependent on

bi ot echnol ogy, which affects every Arkansas farmer fromthe snallest tonmato

grower to the largest poultry producer. Furthernore, intell ectual property

devel oped at Arkansas's state-supported colleges and universities is being

exported to other states for exploitation. Devel opment of biotechnology in

Arkansas is required for the state's nedical, agricultural, and other

i ndustries to remain conpetitive in the twenty-first century.

(b) Biotechnol ogy devel ops uses of biocheni stry, npolecul ar biol ogy,

genetics, and bi oengi neering to neet the needs of agriculture, aquaculture,

forestry, and environmental industries, as well as devel opi ng products useful

for nodern nedi ci ne and pharmaceuticals. Biotechnol ogy provi des hi gh-paying

j obs and devel ops hi gh val ue-added products, which require an educated

wor kf orce with advanced technical skills. Mreover, the gromh of the

bi ot echnol ogy industry in agriculture and other areas will enable Arkansas to

mai ntain a conpetitive advantage in the marketpl ace.

(c) The General Assenbly finds that the biotechnol ogy industry is at a

conpetitive di sadvantage conpared to other industries in Arkansas. The

bi ot echnol ogy i ndustry takes a | onger period than other conpani es between
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As Engrossed: S2/11/97 S2/25/97 S2/28/97 H3/21/97 SB 322

research, product devel opment, and marketing. Therefore, it is deternined and

decl ared that research, devel opment and education in biotechnology are within

the public interest.

SECTI ON 2. For the purposes of this act:

(1) "Biotechnol ogy" means the uses of biochenistry, npolecul ar biol ogy,

genetics, and bi oengi neering to neet the needs of agriculture, aquaculture,

forestry and environnental industries, as well as devel opi ng products useful

for nodern nedicine, veterinary science, and pharnmaceuticals.

(2) 'Cost' neans expenditures on or after the tax year beginning

January 1, 1997:

(A) In the case of biotechnology facilities, all activities and cost

associated with site, constructi on, expansion, inprovenment, renovation, or

pur chase of such facilities, including costs incurred in the purchase and

i nstal l ati on of equi pnent, and support infrastructure;

(B) For the purpose of 'H gher Education Partnerships,' costs and

expenses of conducting qualified research through a cooperative research

project with one or nore state-supported institutions of higher education in

Arkansas for the conduct of qualified research

(C) For the purpose of 'Training,' costs shall be linited to:

(i) A six-nponth period of training at the facility; or

(ii) The cost of tuition, books and fees for a program of secondary,

under graduat e or post-graduate education in an accredited institution of

hi gher | earni ng.

(iii) The costs associated with subdivisions (C (i) and (O (ii)

eligible for the income tax credit shall not include sal aries and wages of the

enpl oyees being trained. Total costs for training shall not exceed ten

t housand dollars ($10,000) per enpl oyee;

(D) In the case of transfer of title or finance | ease, the anpunt of

the purchase price; or

(E) In the case of a |lease which is not a finance | ease but which

otherwi se qualifies as a purchase under this section, the amount of the |ease

paynments due to be paid during the termof the | ease after deducti ng any

portion of the | ease paynents attributable to interest, insurance and taxes.

(3) "Finance | ease" nmeans a | ease agreenment which is treated as a

purchase by a | essee for Arkansas incone tax purposes.
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As Engrossed: S2/11/97 S2/25/97 S2/28/97 H3/21/97 SB 322

(4) ' Higher Education Partnerships' means any cooperative research

project defined by terms of a witten agreement whereby conpani es engaged in

the busi ness of biotechnol ogy contract with state-supported institutions of

hi gher learning in Arkansas for the conduct of qualified research

(5) "Intellectual property" neans patents, trade secrets, copyrights and

trademar ks used in bi otechnol ogy.

(6) "Purchase" neans a transaction under which title to an itemis

transferred for consideration or a | ease contract for a period of at |east

three (3) years regardl ess of whether title to the itemis transferred at the

end of such peri od.

(7) '"Qualified Research' nmeans scientific research and devel oprment in

the field of biotechnology, including experinmental or |aboratory activity to

devel op new products, inprove existing products, or devel op new uses of

products, but only to the extent that activity is conducted in Arkansas, or is

requi red by federal regulatory authorities to be conducted el sewhere. It

shall be performed prinmarily under |aboratory, clinical, or field experinental

conditions for the purpose of reducing a concept or idea to practice, or to

advance a concept or idea or inprovement thereon to the point of practica

application. Qualified research does not include tests or inspection of

mat erials or products for quality control, efficiency surveys, nanagenent

studi es, or other market research, or any other ordinary and necessary

expenses of conducti ng busi ness.

(8) 'Training' means enployer-paid training within Arkansas that is

necessary to prepare enployees to work in biotechnol ogy.

(9) 'Base year qualified research costs' nmeans the costs of qualified

research for the 1996 tax year. For any new taxpayer or taxpayer not required

to file an Arkansas tax return in 1996, the base year qualified research costs

shall be zero dollars ($0).

(10) 'Credit year' nmeans the tax year in which costs are incurred.

(11) 'Biotechnology Facilities' nmeans facilities and equi pnent required

to carry out Qualified Research

SECTION 3. (a) There shall be allowed a credit against the income tax

i nposed by Arkansas Code & 26-51-101 et. seq. in an anpunt as determined in

subsection (b) of this section for any Arkansas taxpayer for the cost of

0204971550.cdI038



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: S2/11/97 S2/25/97 S2/28/97 H3/21/97 SB 322

bi ot echnol ogy facilities.

(b) The amount of the credit allowed shall be equal to five percent

(59 of the cost of such facility.

(c) The cost of service contracts, sales tax and acquisition of

undevel oped | and shall not be included in determ ning the anpunt of the

credit.

(d) No inconme tax credit shall be clainmed by any taxpayer for any

facility or equi pment which is in use on the effective date of this act, or

for which a tax credit was previously claimed by any ot her taxpayer for any

other tax year. Provided, however, that the provisions of this subdivision

shall not apply if any entity is sold and the entity is entitled to an incone

tax credit under this act.

SECTION 4. (a) There shall be allowed a credit against the income tax

i nposed by Arkansas Code & 26-51-101, et. seq. in an anpunt as determined in

subsection (b) for any Arkansas taxpayer engaged in the business of

bi ot echnol ogy for the cost of:

(1) training of enpl oyees; or

(2) Hi gher Education Partnerships.

(b) The amount of the credit allowed shall be equal to thirty percent

(30%9 of the cost of enployee training or of the Hi gher Education

Part ner shi ps.

SECTION 5. (a) There shall be allowed a credit against the income tax

i nposed by Arkansas Code & 26-51-101, et. seq. in an anpunt as determined in

subsection (b) of this section for any Arkansas taxpayer engaged in the

busi ness of biotechnology for the cost of qualified research in biotechnol ogy,

i ncluding, but not Iimted to, the cost of purchasing, |icensing, devel oping,
or protecting intellectual property.

(b) The amount of the credit allowed shall be twenty percent (20% of

the ampbunt that the cost of qualified research exceeds the cost of such

research in the base year.

SECTION 6. (a) The inconme tax credits provided herein shall be used to

offset the first fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) of income tax liability

arising during the credit year, and fifty percent (50% of any remsining
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As Engrossed: S2/11/97 S2/25/97 S2/28/97 H3/21/97 SB 322

inconme tax liability for the year. Any unused credit nmay be carried forward

for a maxi num of nine (9) taxable years after the credit year in which the

credit originated.

(b) The taxpayer shall refund the anpunt of the incone tax credit

deterni ned by subsection (c) of this section if, within nine (9) years of the

taxabl e year for which the credit is originated:

(A) The biotechnology facility ceases to be used or operated in the

manner required by this section; and

(B) The Arkansas I|ndustrial Devel opnent Comni ssion and the Depart nent

of Finance and Adnministration find that the taxpayer has ceased to qualify for

tax credits under the provisions of this act.

(c)(1) In the event it is deternmi ned that any taxpayer receiving the

benefits under this act has failed to conply with the conditions contained

herein, that taxpayer shall be liable for the payment of such additiona

i ncome taxes as may be due after the income tax credits provided for in this

act are disallowed, plus penalty and interest.

(2) In accordance with Arkansas Code 26-18-208(2)(B), there shall be

added to the original tax due a penalty of one percent (1% of the additiona

tax due for not nore than one (1) nonth, with an additional one percent (1%

for each additional nonth or fraction thereof, fromthe original due date of

the tax year in questions until date of payment not to exceed thirty-five

percent (35% in the aggregate.
(3) |In accordance with Arkansas Code 26-18-508, interest shall be

assessed at ten percent (10% per annumfromthe date the original tax would

have been due until date of paynent.

(d) A taxpayer who receives a credit under this act for the purchase of

machi nery or equi prrent shall not be entitled to claimany other state or |oca

tax credit or deduction based on the purchase of the machinery or equi pnent,

except the deduction for nornmal depreciation.

SECTION 7. (a) Under this act in the case of a proprietorship,

partnership, or S Corporation, the anpunt of credit deternined shall be

apportioned to each proprietor, partner, or S Corporation sharehol der in

proportion to the anount of incone fromthe entity which the proprietor

partner, or S Corporation shareholder is required to include as gross incone.

(b) In the case of an estate or trust:
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As Engrossed: S2/11/97 S2/25/97 S2/28/97 H3/21/97 SB 322

(1) The anpunt of the credit deternined for any taxable year shall be

apportioned between the estate or trust and the beneficiaries on the basis of

the inconme of the estate or trust allocable to each; and

(2) Any beneficiary to whom any anount has been apportioned under this

subsection shall be allowed, subject to limtations contained in this act, to

a credit under this act for that anmount.

SECTION 8. (a) To claimthe benefits of this act, a taxpayer nust

obtain certification fromthe Director of the Arkansas Industrial Devel opnent

Commi ssion certifying to the Revenue Division of the Departnment of Finance and

Adm ni stration that the taxpayer is engaged in qualified research in

bi ot echnol ogy.

(b) The Arkansas |ndustrial Devel opnent Comr ssion, or its successor

shall pronul gate regul ati ons as necessary to adninister this act. These rul es

or regulations may include, but are not linmted to, the establishnment of

techni cal specifications and requirenments for information and docunentati on

for taxpayers seeking a credit under this act.

(c) In order to determine eligibility for the credit or to insure that

the facility or equiprment is being utilized in the required nanner, each

agency shall have the right to inspect facilities and records of a taxpayer

reguesting or receiving a credit under this act.

SECTION 9. Al provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

Revi si on Comni ssi on shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 10. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
ot her provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect w thout
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 11. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

her eby repeal ed.

SECTION 12. It is hereby found and determ ned by the General Assenbly
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of this State that unenpl oyment, underenpl oyment, and econoni ¢ under -

devel opnent have reached intolerable |levels, and that the State as a whol e has

been unable to conpete in the area of biotechnol ogy and that the incentives

under this Act are critical to the econonic devel opnent of Arkansas.

Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this act being i medi ately

necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety shal

beconme effective for taxable year beginning on and after January 1, 1997.
/s/Smith et al

APPROVED: 4- 05- 97
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